
+  v

/

A G EN DA

M eeting Type: B

D ate: 02/08/99

C ity of C harlotte, C ity C lerk's O m ce



r

. : j

M ayor lu rrfck M cc rory M e or P ro Tem  Lynn w eler

Rod Axrrey N= JR- ,  M ap ed
o arles S e er D on R e?  - '-' ff S f I
' crrfck c annon A l R o= o

M alachi G reene n m  sellers

M ke Jackaon sara sp encer

c ovp cz; A g en da

C IT Y  C O U N C R  M EE T G G

M onday, F ebrue  8, 1999

5:00 p.m . C onference C enter

D inner B rierm g

(See Table of C ontenl )

7:00 p .m . M eeting C ham ber

@ Invocation

@ P ledge of A llegiance

@ A w ards and R ecognitions

@ F orm al B usiness M eeting



1

1999 C ollncil R etreat P riorities

H igh P riorities for 1999

T ransportation P lan

P olicing E valuation and D irection

State R oads A ction: Increased Funding

T ransit P lan and 1/2t Sales T ax: Im plem entation

W est Side Se ategic Plan Im plem entation

T op P riorities for 1999

C orridor P lan

P lnnnlng for the C ity: T he E conom ic D evelopm ent and

the C enter C ity P lan

C ou rt System : E xp an sion

B usiness R etention Strategy and A ction P lan

C om m unity Strategic P lan for H ousing

N eighborhoodœ usiness R evitalization Strategy

E astside Strategk  P lan



C IT Y  C O U N C IL  A G E N D A
M onday, February 8, 1999

T A B L E  O F C O N TE N T S

Item  N o. P age N o. A ttachm ent N o.

5:00 P .M . D l R  B R IE F G G

C O N FE R E N C E  C E N T E R

. .

1. Transit G overnance 1

-

;= Status R eport from  Tourism /
H ospim lity T ask F orce 1 1

.

J.. M ayor/c ouncil W ebsite
D em onstration 1 2

# . C om m ittee Reports by Exception 1

7 :00 A W A R D S R E C O G M T IO N S

M E E T IN G  C H A m E R

C O N SE N T

.

5.. C onsent Item s 2

P U B L IC  H E A R IN G

3 .. Public H earing to C lose Polions
of T w o A lleyw ays N orth of E ast
Independence B oulevard 3 3

-

7.. Public H earing to C lose Portions of

O cklaw ana Street, E ast and W est

H olly V ista D rives, and a1l of C edar
Street 4 4



Item  N o. P age N o. A ttachm ent N o.

P O L IC Y

X  City M anager's Report 6

. .

#.. Transit G overm nce lnterlocal
A greem ent and R esolution 6 5

1g. Business Invese ent Plan 7 6

,
lA a R oseland Investor-o w ner

R ehabilitation L oan 10

1tx 2010 C harlotte Center City
U rban D esign Plan 10 7

B U SIN E SS

l1. N om inntions for Carolina
T heater T ask F orce 13 8

14. N om inations for H ousing
Se ategy Stakeholder G roup 13 9

JX  A ppoin% ents to Boards
and C om m issions 13 10-14

C O N SE N T  I

JJ.a V arious B ids

A . W ater and Sew er M ain

C onstruction - FY 99 C ontract K  -
Street M ain E xtensions 16

B . W ater and Sew er M ain

C onstruction - F Y 99 C ontract L  -
Street M ain E xtensions 17

C . State Shoulder R ight-of-W ay
M ow ing - W est F Y 99 17

D . State Shoulder R ight-of-W ay
M ow ing - E ast FY 99 17

E . Sugar C reek R oad Sidew alks 18

1.r . Refund of Certain Taxes 18 15



Item  N o. P age N o. A ttacbm ent N o.

C O N SE N T  I conunued

18. R esolution of Intent to A bandon

Street and Set P ublic H earing -
A  Portion of L inw ood R oad 18 16

C O N SE N T  11

19. Police A pplicant B ackground
lnvestigations 19

2
-

0. C hange O rders for U S A irw ays

M aintenance Facility 20

21. A irport Pklblic Parking E xpansion 2 1

22. A irport A utom ated Parking System

M aintenance A greem ent 23

23. G roup 3 T ransportation

Projects - Am endm ent #2 24 17

24. A m ericans w ith D isabilities A ct
lm plem entation - Phases tl &  1U  25 18

2S. C M G C  E levator M aintenance
A greem ent 26

26. M cM pine C reek W astew ater

M nnngem ent F acility E lectrical

Instrum entation lm provem ents -
C hange O rder #2 27

27. R em oval, H auling, and D isposal

of R esiduals - D esign Services 28

. 
28. A cquisition of H abersha , W indsor

C hase, M atthew s C om m ons, and

W illiam R C rossing Subdivisions

Sew er System  29

29. Property T ransactions 30

30. M eeting M inutes 32



5:00 P .M . D I R  B R IE F G G

C O  R E N C E  C E N T E R

- ta T ransit G overnance

Staff: B oyd C auble

T im e: 60 m inutes

- 7.. Status R eport from  T ourism /llospitality T ask Force

R esources: John T ingle, C hairm an, C onvention and V isitors B ureau ,

and M ike C nzm , E xecutive D irector, A uditorium ,

C oliseum , and C onvention C enter A uthority

T im e: 30 m inutes

A ttachm ent 1

- 3= M ayor/c ouncil W ebsite D em onstration

Staff: Julie H ill

T im e: 15 m inutes

- A ttachm ent 2

4. C om m ittee R eports by E xception

E conom ic D evelopm ent and Planning C om m ittee -

B usiness InvesM ent P lan

7:00 P .M . A W A R D S R E C O G M T IO N S

G E T IN G  C H A M B E R

C lty C ouncll A genda February 2. 1999 Page l



C O N SE N T

-
5.. C onsent agenda item s 16 through 30 m ay be considered in one m otion

except those item s rem oved by a C ouncilm em ber. Item s are rem oved

by notifying the C ity C lerk before the m eeting.

Staff R esource: V i A lexander Lyles

C lty C ouncll A genda February 8, 1999 Page 2



P  L IC  H E A R IN G

6. P ublic H earing T o C lose P ortions of T w o A llem ays N orth of E ast

lndependence B oulevard .

A ction : A . C onduct a public hearing to abandon portions

of tw o alleyw ays north of E ast Independence

B oulevard ; and

B . A dopt the R esolution to C lose.

Staff R esource: Scott P utnam

P olicy : T o abandon right-of-w ay that is no longer needed for

public use

E xplanation : N orth C arolina G eneral Statute 160A -299 outlines the

procedures for perm anently closing se eets and alleys.

T he C hr lotte D epartm ent of T rnnqportation has received

a petition to abandon public right-of-w ay and is requesting

tllis C ouncil A ction in accordance w ith the stam te.

P etitioner:

T odd M . Pfalzgraf

R ight-o f-W ay to be abandoned:

Portions of tw o alleyw ays north of E ast Independence

B oulevard

L ocation :

From  E ast Independence B oulevard northeastw ardly

approxim ately 120 feet betw een L ouise and O akland

A venues

R e% on :

To incom orate the right-of-w ay into adjacent property
ow ned by the petitioner

N otilk ation :

In accordance w ith C ity Policy the C harlotte D epar% ent

of TrnnKportation (CD O T) has sent abandonm ent petitions

to adjoining property owners, neighborhood associations,
private utility com panies and C ity D epartm ents for

review .

Adjoining propeo  owners - N o objections

C lty C ounm l A genda February 8, 1999 Page 3



NeighborhoodY usiness Associations - N o objections
Piedm ont Courts (H O A )
C harlotte C ouncil/G arden C lubs

Private Utility Com pnnl-es - N o objections

C ity D epnrtm ents
R eview  has identified no apparent reason this closing

w ould :

1. B e contrary to the public interest; or

2. D eprive any individualts) ow ning property in the
vicinity reasonable ingress/egress to his property

as outlined in the stam tes.

A ttachm ent 3

M ap

7. Public H earing T o C lose Portions of O cklaw ana Street, E ast and W est

H olly V ista D rives, and all of C edar Street

A ction : A . C onduct a public hearing to abandon portions

of O cklaw ana Street, E G  and W est H olly V ista

D rivesy and a11 of C edar Street; and

B . A dopt the R esolution to C lose.

Staff R esource: Scott Putnam

Policy : T o abandon right-of-w ay that is no longer needed for

public use

E xplu ation: N orth C arolina G eneral Statute 160A -299 outlines the

procedures for perm anently closing street.s and alleys.

T he C harlotte D epm m ent of T ransportation has received

a petition to abandon public right-of-w ay and is requesting

this C ouncil A ction in accordance w ith the statute.

Petitioner:

H ossein Javadikojani

c lty c ouncil A genda February 8, 1999 page 4



R ight-o f-W ay to be abu doned:

Portions of O cklaw ana Street, East and W est H olly V isu

D rives, and a1l of C edar Street. C edar Street in this

location is a duplicate street nnm e w ithin the C harlotte

C ity Iim its and should not be confused w ith C edar

Street in T hird W ard.

L ocation :

F rom  L aborde A venue and W ildw ood Street

noA w estw ardly to their end

R e% on :

To incorporate the right-of-way into adjacent property
ow ned the petitioner. C onnectivity w ith the rem aining

public stree?  w ill be required through the subdivision

process

N otifk ation:
ln accordance w ith C ity Policy the C harlotte D epnrtm ent

of Trnnqportation (CD OT) has sent abandonm ent petitions

to adjoining property owners, neighborhood associations,
private utility com pe es and C ity D epnrtm ents for review

A djolning propeo  owners - N o other adjoining
property ow ners other than the petitioner

Private U tility C om pnnles - N o objections
N eighborhood A ssocjations - N o u ow n N eighborhood

A ssociations w ere identified by the P lnnning C om m ission

in the vicinity of the requested street abandonm ents.

C i1  D epnrfm ents
R eview  has identified no apparent reason tllis closing

w ould:

1. B e contrary to the public Z terest; or

2. D eprive any individualts) ow ning property in the
vicinity rtasonable ingress/egress to his property

as outlined in the stam tes.

A ttachm ent 4

M ap

C lty C ouncll A genda February 8, 1999 Page 5



P O L IC Y

8. C ity M anager's R eport

T his item  addresses a 1999 C ouncil R etreat priority:

T ransit Plan and 1/2ç Sales T ax: Im plem entation

9. T ransit G overnance Interlocal A greem ent and R esolution

A ction : A dopt a resolution approving the T rnnqit G overnance

Interlocal A greem ent.

Staff R esource: B oyd C auble

F ocus A rea: T ransportation

E xplanation : * T he m anagers of the six M ecklenburg T ow ns, the

C ity of C harlotte, and M ecklenburg C ounty have

m et on num erous occasions O oughout the 2025

Integrated T ransit/lm nd-u se Plan process to

develop the relationships and m echanism s for

guiding the plnnning, financing, and im plem enting

an effective, eftk ient, responsive, and accountable

integrated regional transit system .

* T he m anagers w ere guided by the 1994 proposal

of the T ransportation Sm dy C om m ittee of 100 for

a regional cooperative governance system  based on
-  

interlocal agreem ents. T hey also follow ed the

provisions of the 2025 lntegrated T ransit/L and U se

P lan w hich refm ed the concept by specifying that a

M etropolitan Transit Com m ission (M TC) w ould
adm inister the half-cent transit sales tax . T he

m u agers concluded i at:

1. the C ity of C harlotte should be the lead

adm inistrative transit agency;

2. M ecklenburg County should have a m ajor
role because of the C ounty 's obligation to

im plem ent the half-cent transit sales tax and

the significant am ount of revenue it w ould

generate; and

C lty C ouncll A genda February 8, 1999 Page 6



3. the T ow ns are critical to the success of the

proposed transit alten m tives because of

their land use roles.

* B ased on these conclusions, it w as agreed that a11

units of governm ent in M ecklenburg have

signitk ant and diverse roles to play in

adm inistering the new  regional transit system .

The m ajor them e of the Interlocal A greem ent
provides for equal representatlon on the M T C for

program  planning and budgeting

recom m endations. H ow ever, the C ounty and the

C ity are given ultim ate program  and budgetary

approval authority. T he A greem ent also provides,

initially , for regional non-voting representation ,

and the flexibility to expand tlle e ansit system  and

governance strucm re beyond M ecklenburg C ounty .

* T he governance structures and processes set forth

in the Interlocal A greem ent becom e effective upon

approval of the lnterlocal A greem ent by the C ity

C ouncil and the B oard of C om m issioners, and

upon levy of the transit sales tax by the B oard of

C om m issioners. T he M ecklenburg T ow ns becom e

party to the A greem ent upon approval by their

governing boards.

@ T he B oard of C om m issioners is scheduled to vote

on the lnterlocal A greem ent and the levy of the

trnnqit sales tax on February 16 . E ach of the

T ow ns are scheduled to vote on the A greem ent on

or before February 16. T he sales tax is proposed

to be effective on A pril 1, 1999.

A ttachm ent 5

R esolution and T ransit G overnance lnterlocal A greem ent

10. B usiness Investm ent P lan

A ction : A pprove the E conom ic D evelopm ent and P lnnnlng

C om m ittee recom m endation to revise the B usiness

Investm ent P lan and m ake changes to the Invese ent

Z one boundary.

C om m ittee C hair: L ynn W heeler '

C lty C ouncll A genda February 8, 1999 Page 7



Staff R esource: T om  Flynn

F ocus A rea: E conom ic D evelopm ent and C ity W ithin A  C ity

E xplanation : * T he B usiness lnves% ent Plan is a C ity/c ounty

plan to atkact and retain jobs in the City W ithin A
C ity area. T he Plan, adopted by C ity C ouncil and

the C ounty C om m ission in January 1998, gave

grants to a new  or expanding business based on the

am ount of estim ated increase in property tax

revenue for a five year period .

* In June 1998 the Institute of G overnm ent at C hapel

H ill issued a paper calling into question the

constim tionality of this type of progrm  because of

the direct relationship to the property tax. T he

intent of the proposed revisions is to resolve this

question by basing the C ity/c ounty paym ent on the

am ount invested , rai er than the property tax paid .

@ T he recom m ended revisiorls w ould m ake the

follow ing changes to the B u siness h w es% ent P 1an :

-  T he C ity/c ounty paym ent w ould be based

on the am otm t kw ested by the com pany .

T he paym ents w ould last five years and

w ould be based on the follow ing schedule:

Y ear 1: 1%  of inves% ent

Y ear 2: .95%  of hw es% ent

Y ear 3. .90%  of kw es% ent

Y ear 4: .85% of inves% ent

Y ear 5: .80%  of inves% ent

-  T he m inim um  invesM ent required w ould

be reduced from  $2 m illion to $1.5 m illion

and the purchase of existing buildings

w ould not count tow ard the M nim um

inves% ent.

-  RA P courier services'' (i.e. FedEx) w ould
be added to the list of eligible businesses in

order to prom ote tlle airport's cargo and

m ulti-m odal developm ent strategy.

-  The C ity w ould pay 45%  of the Inves% ent

G rant and the C ounty w ill pay 55 %  of the

Inves> ent G rant.

C lty C ounclj A genda February 8. 1999 Page 8



* T he recom m ended changes in the lnves% ent Z one

boundary include:

-  A dding area around the A irport and on

W ilkincon B oulevard to align tlle C ity's

lnves% ent Z one w ith the State

D evelopm ent Z one.

-  D eleting area along C ent al A venue to

Eastland M all since m ost of this land is

residtntially zoned. T his change w ould

rem ove possible incentives for

m anufacturing and w arehousing to locate in

residential r eas. (See attached m ap)

* T he B usiness Inves% ent Progrnm  assists certain

businesses (m anufacm ring, w arehousing,
distribution) locating w ithin certain areas of C ity

W ithin A City or adjacent industrial and business
zoned areas. T he business m ust create 20 new

jobs w ith an average pay of 110% of the
Countyw ide average weekly pay. (This w age
requirem ent can bt reduced to 90%  if 25%  of the

new  em ployees live w ithin the Inves% ent Z one,

or pm icipate in econom ic assistance program s

such as W orkFirst.)

* C ity C ouncil and C ounty C om m ission w ould

approve a1l B usiness lnvesc ent G rant requests.

* T he Instim te of G overnm ent has review ed the

recom m ended changes to the B usiness lnves% ent

Progrnm  and agrees that the redesigned Progrnm  is

constim tional because it is not tied to the property

tax .

C om m ittee D iscussion: @ The Com m ittee voted 4-0 (W heeler, Baker,

Greene and Sellers; M ajeed was absent) to
recom m end approval to C ity C ouncil. T he

C om m ittee discussed the deletion of tlle C entral

A venue/E astland M all area, but agreed w ith the

staff recom m endation not to provide incentives to

m anufacm ring/w arehousing in residential

neighborhoods.

C lty C ouncll A genda February 8, 1999 Page 9



@ T he C om m ittee also w anted to be certain that

businesses receiving lnves% ent G rants w ere

current w ith their taxes. T hat is a requirem ent of

the Program .

F unding: T he C ity's share of lnvestm ent G rants w ould be budgeted

on an nnnual basis from  the G eneral Fund. Staff believes

that the G rants w ill be revenue neutral given the declining

paym ent schedule and the required $1.5 m illion

inves% ent.

A ttachm ent 6

M ap of the Invesc ent Z one

E xam ple of B usiness Inves% ent G rant

11. R oseland Investor-o w ner R ehabilitation L oan

T he C W A C  C om m ittee O II m eet on February 3 to discuss tM s loan . T M s agenda

item  w ill be sent in th e F riday, F ebruary 5, 1999 C oun cil-M an ager M em o .

12-. 2010 C harlotte C enter C ity U rban D esign P lan

A ction: A . A pprove the E conom ic D evelopm ent and

P lnnning C om m lttee recom m endation to fund

$175,000 for the 2010 C harlotte C enter C ity
U rban D esign P lan to hire the design tenm  of

C ooper, C arry &  A ssociates; and

B . A dopt a budget ordinance appropriating

$175,000 from  C ouncil C ontingency.

C om m ittee C hair: L ynn W heeler

Staff R esources: D el B orgsdorf and M artin C ram ton

F ocus A rea: E conom ic D evelopm ent

C lty C ouncll A genda February 8, 1999 Page 10



E xplanation: * T he C ity C ouncil w as briefed on this plan on

Septem ber 14, 1998. T he briefm g w as done by

C harlotte O bserver Publisher Peter m dder, w ho

chairs the com m ittee of the C harlotte C enter C ity

Partners (CCCP) w orking on tllis plan.

* T he C ity of C harlotte in collaboration w ith C C C P ,

and M ecklenburg C ounty have sought a consultant

tenm . T hese consultants w ill be charged w ith

developing an innovative ten-year grow th ,

developm ent and U rban D esign Plan for the

C enter C ity.

* The C ity is being asked to fund $175,000 of the

$350,000 project which will include a contract
w ith C ooper, C arry &  A ssociates of M exandria,

V irginia, the consulting firm  selected to do the

plan. The C ounty w ill pay $75,000 and the C C C P

$100,000.

* T he com prehensive plan w ill com m unicate the

com m ui ty's vision and provide guidelines for

developers to understnnd the kind of place and

level of design quality the com m unity expects. ln

addition , the plan w ill provide C ity and C ounty

staff and elected oftk ials a blueprint for evaluating

proposed projects and m nking public inves% ent
decisions. A n overview  of the scope of services is

attached .

* T he 20 10 P lan w ill build on the strategy set forth

in the 1990 C enter C ity C harlotte U rban D esign

Plan to corm ect the C enter C ity w ith

neighborhoods and business areas that 1ie beyond

the 1-277/B rookshire Freew ay loop. T he

consultants are charged w ith developing an

innovative approach in creating a place w ith

character, a distinct identity, and building on the

strengths and oppoA nities + at already exist.

* T here w ill be m inority participation on the

consultant team . A frican-A m erican ow ned

business participation is 7 %  and w om en-ow ned

business participation is 3%  . In addition, other

m inority participation w ill occur w ithin the context

of the larger project tenm orgnniz>tions.

C lty C ouncll A genda F ebruary %. 1999 Page 11



Funding: The budget ordinance appropriates $175,000 from  the

FY 99 Council Contingency m alance is $465,395).

C om m lttee D iscussion : * T he E conom ic D evelopm ent and Plnnning

C om m ittee expressed a strong desire to have an

extensive and broad public involvem ent process.

Peter m dder, C om m ittee C hairm an on tllis C C C P

project assured them  this would occur.

@ C ouncilm em bers Sellers, B aker, G reene and

W heeler w ere present. T he C om m ittee vote w as

3 to 1 to recom m end ftm ding for this plan . B aker,

G reene, and W heeler voted in favor of the m otion.

Councilm em ber M ajeed was absent.

* T he E conom ic D evelopm ent and Plnnning

C om m ittee inquired if the consultants proposals

w ere com petitive in price. T hey w ere assured the

tw o finnlists could com plete the plan for $350,000.

T hey also tm derstood that approxim ately 15 %  or

$50,000 specified additional services nm ount
w ould also be included to cover additionnl citizen

pm icipation needs that m ay arise.

A ttachm ent 7

D raft Scope of Services Sllm m ary

C onsultnnt Selection Process

C lty C ouncll A genda February 8. 1999 Page 12



B U SIN E SS

13. N om inations for C arolina T heater T ask F orce

A ction: T he A rts and Science C ouncil has requested that C ity

C ouncil appoint tw o m em bers of the ll-m em ber

C arolina T heater T % k Force. N om inations w 111 take

place on February 22, 1999.

A ttachm ent 8

14. N om inations for H ousing Strategy Stakeholder G roup

A ction : Subm it 25 nom inations for the Strategic H ousing P lan

Stnkeholders G roup. A ppointm ents w ill be m ade at

the F ebruary 15 Z oning M eeting.

A ttachm ent 9

15. A ppointm ents to B oards and C om m issions

A ction: V ote on blue paper ballots and give to C ity C lerk at

dinner.

A . C IT IZ E N S O V E R SIG H T  F O R  C A B L E  T V

O ne position beginning im m ediately to fill an

unexpired term  ending M arch 31, 2000. Shelia

Stew art has resigned .

1. C arlton C rum p by C ouncilm em ber C nnnon
. 2. Jean H om iski by C ouncilm em ber W heeler

A ttachm ent 10

B . C IV IL  SE R W C E  B O A R D

T w o positions beginning im m ediately to fill

tm expired term s. O ne w ill end on M ay 15, 200 1

and the other on M ay 15, 2000 . C laude A lexu der

and Patrick C lark did not m eet C ouncil's

attendance requirem ents.

C lty C ounm l A genda February 8, 1999 Page 13



1. C laude A lexander by C ouncilm em ber

M ajeed
2. Paeick Clark by Councilm em ber M ajeed
3. C arm en H ilton by C ouncilm em ber W heeler

4 . L ouise Johnxon by C ouncilm em ber B aker

5. T om  M oore by C ouncilm em ber A utrey

6 . John O fferdahl by C ouncihnem ber A utrey

7. D r. Jam es Sam uel by C ouncilm em ber

G reene

8 . W ells V an P elt by C ouncilm em ber Jackson

A ttachm ent 11

C . M IN O R IT Y / W O M E N 'S B U SIN E SS

D E V E L O PNœ N T

O ne appoin% ent beginning im m ediately and

ending M arch 1, 2001. M ust represent a m ajority
business ow ner. Frnnk M cpherson did not m eet

attendance requirem ents.

1. M ike H am pton by C ouncilm em ber G reene

2 . M ichael R ogers by C ouncilm em bers

A utrey and W heeler

3 . F rnnk M cpherson by C ouncilm em ber R eid

A ttachm ent 12

D . PR W A T IZ A T IO N /C O M PE T IT IO N

A D W SO R Y-C O M M IT T E E

T hree, tw o-year positions beginning M arch 1999.

Jefferson B row n , D an C lodfelter, and M ary

Stafford are not eligible for reappoine ent.

1. W .E . (Bil1) Bryant, Jr., by Councilm em ber

Sellers

2 . T roy B uder by C ouncilm em ber A utrey

3. G uy F orcucci by C ouncilm em ber A utrey

4 . L inette Pratt F ox by C ouncilm em ber

G reene

5. Stephen H ayes by C ouncilm em ber W heeler

6 . E dw ard N ow okunski by C ouncilm em ber

R eid

A ttachm ent 13

C lty C ounm l A genda February 8. 1999 Page 14



E . Z O M N G  B O A R D  O F A D JU ST M E N T

O ne, three-year appoin% ent beginning F ebruary,

1999. G eorge W allace does not w ish to be

reappointed .

1. Jeff C oulter by C ouncilm em ber Spencer

2. Jerry M cM urray by C ouncilm em ber

Jackson

A ttacbm ent 14

city councll àgenda February 8, 1999 Page 15



Introduction to C O N SE N T

T he consent portion of the agenda is divided into tw o sections: C onsent I and C onsent I1.

C onsent I consists of routine item s that have been approved in the budget, are low  bid, and

have m et M W B D  criteria.

C onsent H  consists of routine item s that have also been approved in the budget, but m ay

require additional explanation.

M inority and W om en B usiness D evelopm ent P-
r

- og ram -x W B D ) A bbreviations:

B B E  - A frican A m erican

A B E  - A sian A m erican

N B E  - N ative A m erican

H B E  - H ispanic

W B E  - N on-M inority W om en

C ontractors and C onsultants

A l1 contractors and consultants selections follow  the C ouncil approved process unless

explained otherw ise.

C O N SE N T

16. V arious B ids

A . W ater and Sew er M ain C onstm ction - C M U

17Y 99 C ontract K  - Street M ain E xtensions

R ecom m endation : T he C harlotte-M ecklenburg U tility D irector recom m ends

the 1ow  bid of $769,775.90 by C astor Plum bing C om pany, Inc. of C ornelius,

N orth C arolina.

M W BD Status: Am otm t %  of Projed Project G oals
BBE $0.00 0% 2%

W BE $11,095 1.4%  3%

M W B D  C om pliance: Y es. T he U tility D epnrtm ent has review ed C astor's

docum entation and determ ined that the C one actor w ill and can self-perform  the

m ajority of w ork on this contract. Castor w ill m ake the good faith effort to
m eet the goals if other subcontracting opportunities arise.

C lty C ouncll A genda February 2, 1999 Page 16



B . W ater and Sew er M nin C onstruction - C M r

F Y 99 C ontract L  - Street M nin E xtensions

R ecom m endation : T he C harlotte-M ecklenburg U tility D irector recom m ends

the 1ow  bid of $801,879.70 by R . H . Price, Inc. of Charlotte, N orth C arolina.

M W BD Status: Am ount % of Project Project G oals
BBE $1,000.00 0.1% 2%

N BE $1,000.00 0.1% 0%

W BE $799,879.80 98.0%  3%

M W B D  C om pliance: Y es.

C . State Shoulder R ight-of-W ay M oe g, E ngineering and

W est R 99 P roperty M anagem ent

R ecom m endation: The C ity Engineer recom m ends the 1ow  bid of $125,924.40
by T odd L andscaping of C harlotte, N .C . T his O ee-year contract provides for

m ow ing the shoulder right of w ays on State designated streets w ithin the

C harlotte C ity lim its. T he C ity is reim bursed by the State O ough a m unicipal

agreem ent and has been m ow ing these right of w ays since 1976.

M W BD Status: Am ount % of Project Project G oals
BBE $0 0% 4%

W BE $0 0%  3%

M W B D  C om pliance: Y es. T odd L andscaping w ill self-perform .

D . State Shoulder R ight-of-W ay M ow ing, E ngineering and

E ast W 99 P roperty M anagem ent

R ecom m endation: T he C ity E ngineer recom m ends the 1ow  bid of $117,306 by

T odd lmndscaping of C harlotte, N .C . T his O ee-year contract provides for

m ow ing the shoulder right of w ays on State designated streets w ithin the

C harlotte C ity lim its. T he C ity is reim bursed by the State through a m unicipal

agreem ent and has been m ow ing these right of w ays since 1976 .

M W BD Status: Am ount %  of Project Project G oals
BBE $0 0% 4%

W BE $0 0% 3%

M W B D  C om pliance: Y es. T odd L andscaping w ill self-perform .

C lty C ouncll A genda February 8, 1999 Page 17



E . Sugar C reek R oad Sidew nlkq E ngineering and

Property M anagem ent

R ecom m endation: The City Engineer recom m ends the low  bid of $252,350 by
Show alter C onstruction C om pany, Inc.of C harlotte, N .C . This contract w ill

provide for construction of new  sidew alks w here none exist along Sugar C reek

R oad from  1-85 to A cadem y Street as part of the Sidew alk C onstruction

Program  as funded in the 1996 bond package.

M W BD Status: Am ount %  of Project Project G oals
BBE $0 0%  4%

W BE $0 0%  4%

M W B D  C om pliance: Y es. Show alter C ons% ction w ill self-perform .

17-. R efund of C ertain T axes

A ction: A . A dopt a ra olution authorizing the refund of

certain taxes assessed through clerical or

assessor error in the am ount of $32,944.20.

A ttachm ent 15

L ist of R efunds

18. A pprove R esolution O f Intent T o A bandon Street A nd Set P ublic

H earing - A  P ortion of L inw ood R oad

A ction: A . A dopt the R esolution of Intent to abandon a

portion of L inw ood R oad; and

B . Set a P ublic H earing for M arch 22, 1999.

A ttachm ent 16

M ap

C lty C ouncll A genda February 8, 1999 Page 18



C O N SE N T  11

19. C ontract for P olice A pplicant B ackground Investigations

A ction : A pprove a three year contract, not to exceed

$504,000, w ith A SET C orporation to conduct police
applicant background investigations.

E xplanation: * The Police D epar% ent is tnking a num ber of

m easures to strengthen and strenm line its

recrui% ent efforts. ln reengineering the

recnzitm ent process, the D epartm ent determ ined

that it w ould be a m ore efficient use of the

recrui% ent staff's tim e to outsource police

applicant background investigations.

@ T he Police D epar% ent anticipates thnt it w ill

process approxim ately 200 applicants per year.

T he personal reference and em ploym ent history

checks require an average of 12 interview s per

applicant.

@ W ith the assisrnnce of the C ity Procurem ent

D ivision, the Police D epnrtm ent sent out a request

for proposals to outsource applicant backgrotm d

investigations. T he follow ing vendors responded:

-  U S Investigative Services at $90 per
interview

-  A SET C op oration at $65 per interview
-  A A A  A ssociated E m ploym ent Services at

$45 per interview

* T he Police D epartm ent evaluated the three

proposals to identify a vendor w ho had tlle

organizational strucm re, personnel, and experience

in background hw estigations to w ork effectively

w ith police recnzim lent staff.

C lty C ouncll A genda February 8, 1999 Page 19



* A A A  A ssociated E m ploym ent Services is a start-up

venm re w here the potential ow ner plnnned to form

a com pany if the bid w as accepted. T he ow ner had

no prospective personnel w ith experience in

background investigations. T he bid did not m eet

the criteria as outlined in the R FP .

* B oth A SE T C orporation and U .S. Investigative

Services m et the selection criteria. A SE T

C op oration w as selected because its w as the least

expensive of the tw o qualified bids.

* Privatizing this function w ill enable the existing

persorm el in the Recnzi% ent Section (1 captain, 1

sergeant, and 8 police oftk ers) to concentrate on
acm al recrui% ent efforts and interview ing and

testing applicants.

@ T he contract w ith A SE T  C orporation is for three

years w ith an option for tw o additional years.

A SE T w ill conduct an estim ated 2400 interview s

per yea.r at a per interview  cost of $65 for the first

year, $70 for the second year, and $75 for the third

year.

Funding: Police D epartm ent's O perating B udget

20. C hange O rders for U S M rw ays M aintenance F acility

A ction: A . A dopt a $428,595 budget ordinance to
appropriate interest earnings in the special

facility revenue bond fun d to the construction

control center; and

B . A pprove change orders in the nm ount of

$660,041 w ith E dison Foard, Inc. for
cone rud ion and renovation of the U S A lrw ays

M aintenance F acility at 5535 W ilkinson

B oulevard.

C lty C ouncll A genda February 8, 1999 Page 20



E xplu ation: * The C ity is m odifying and expanding an existing

facility at 5535 W ilkinson B oulevard to

accom m odate the relocation of U S A irw ays' aircraft

m aintenance facilities. T his facility w ill em ploy

975 m echanics relocating from  G reensboro and

W inston-salem .

@ These cone acts are funded by Special Facility

R evenue B onds sold on the credit of U S A irw ays.

This project was designed as it was built and
involved the relocation of m uch equipm ent from

existing U S A irw ays facilities. T he facility w as

also expanded during construction by U S A irw ays.

* Previously, C ity C ouncil aw arded four cons% ction

contracts to Edison Foard, lncorporated of

Charlotte in the nm ount of $4.6 m illion and tk ee

change orders in the nm ount of $1,408,721.

* U S A irw ays has asked that w e nm end the existing

contracts w ith the follow ing change orders:

/

Package 1 - Strucm re Renovation $ 74,587

Package 4 - lnterior U pfh $585,454

CH A N G E O RD ER  TO TA L $660,041

' * T he A irport A dvisory C om m ittee recom m ends

these change orders.

Funding: This ordinance appropriates $428,595 of interest enrnings

in the Special Facility R evenue B ond .

2
.

1. M rport P ublic P arking E xpansion

A ction: A . A pprove a $1,850,000 budget ordinance to
provide additional funds in the operating budget

for additional expenses in A irport public

parkin g; and

C lty C ouncll A genda February 8, 1999 Pag: 21



B . A w ard a construction contract in the nm ount of

$718,356.30 to M W c-carolina, Inc. of
C harlotte, N .C . for an expnnqion of the Satellite

parking Iot; and

C . A w ard a $774,532 contract W tII A scom -Trindel
for the expnnqion of the autom ated parking

revenue control to the Satellite P arking lots.

E xplanation : * The A irport's public parking activity has increased

over 32 %  during the last tw o years as C hr lotte's

local passenger boardings have grow n significantly .

W hile over 2,500 long term  spaces have been added

in the last tw o years, local passenger boarding

grow th has placed extraordinary dem ands on public

parking facilities at the A irport.

* In the current fiscal year, parking revenues w ill

exceed projections by $4 m illion. The budget
ordinance w ill provide additional ftm ds to cover the

increased costs of accom m odating custom ers as

follow s:

$ 800,000 C ons% ction of a 1,100 space
expnnqion to Satellite P arking

800,000 E xpnnKion of A utom ated P r king

R evenue C ontrol System  to Satellite

250 .00-0 A dditional contract parking

personnel

$1,850,000 Total

S'lm m ary of B ids: A PA C  - C arolina, Inc. $718.356.30

D irtw orks $723,4 10.00

C row der C ons% ction $735,477.00

K ip C op oration $769,442.91

Show alter C ons% ction $780,760.50

B lythe D evelopm ent C orp. $788,665.00

Scurry C ons% ction $793,6 17.81

B lythe C onstruction $829,973.35

'Fhom ms Construction $847,620.83

Sealand C ons% ction $871,600.50

B oggs Paving $882,422.00

U nited C ons% ction $913,729.00

Jones G rading $979,487.50

C lty C ouncll A genda February 8, 1999 Page 22



M W BD Status: Am ount OA of Project Project G oals
N B E $37,238.00 3%

W B E $70,662.50 12%

M W B D  T otal $107,900.50 15%  15%

A utom ated P arking R evenue C ontrol System

The conk act for the parking system  w ms negotiated since it

is proprietary softw are and it is an expansion of an existing

system .

Funding: Current parking revenues for FY99 w ill exceed projected
revenues by $4 m illion.

22. A irport A utom ated P arking System  M aintenance A greem ent

A ction : A pprove a one-year service agreem ent w ith A scom -

Trindel for $158,728.80 for m aintenance of the
A irport's autom ated parking system .

E xplanation: * This m aintenu ce agreem ent is a 2%  increase over

last year's service agreem ent. T he agreem ent w ill

be effective M arch 1, 1999.

* T he current autom ated parking system  includes an

on-line com puter w hich provides m anagem ent and

revenue control of a1l entrance gates, ticket

dispensers, cashier term inals and inventory

equipm ent. D ue to the proprietary nature of the

com puter softw are, only A scom -T rindel can provide

softw are support and other services required.

* n e parking revenue conk ol system  w ms installed in

1982 for $818,435 and upgraded in 1988 for

$1,169,180 to include the parking decks.

@ n e m aintenance contract w ill provide the follow ing:

-  tw o on-site tecbnicians

-  preventative m aintenance (including all parts
and labor)

-  24-hour em ergency on-call service (including
norm al w ear &  tear and replacem ent parts)

C lty C ounm l A genda February 8, 1999 Page 23



-  on-site testing by factory-trained teclm icians

* T he A irport A dvisory C om m ittee recom m ends this

A greem ent be approved.

F unding: A viation O perating Budget

23. G roup 3 Transportation Projects - A m endm ent #2

A ction: A pprove am endm ent #2 for $286,254 w ith T G S

E n gin eers, In c. for engin eerin g services on th e G rou p 3

T ransportation Projects.

E xplan ation : * T his nm endm ent is for design phmse services for the

following m ajor roadway im provem ent projects
w hich are included in the 1996 t ansportation bonds:

-  C ental A venue& riar C reek R oad

Intersection Im provem ent

-  C enk al A venuex lbom em orland

lntersection lm provem ent

-  W ashbllrn A venuex elevision L ane R oadw ay

A lignm ent lm provem ents

* These projects w ere designated as Czroup 3 for ease

of project kacking.

@ n e original scope of services for these projects has
-  been incre% ed significantly due to the extension of

project lim its and the revision of plans to m inim ize
im pacts on adjacent properties and com m llnities.

* n e cost of these services is com parable to the cost

of sim ilar w ork for other transportation projects.

B ackground: * The original agreem ent for $323,6 17 w as approved

by C ouncil Jtm e 29, 1995 for plnnning and design

services.

* A m endm ent #1 for $55,684 w as approved by the

C ity M anager A pril 6, 1998 for additional surveying

and design services.

C lty C ouncil A genda February 8. 1999 Pagt 24



* A m endm ent #2 for $286,254 brings the total contract

am otm t to $665,555. Future am endm ents are not

anticipated.

M W B D : 2%  W B E

F unding: Transportation C apital Investm ent Plan

A ttachm ent 17

Detailed inform ation on each Roadway Project

24. A m ericans w ith D isabilities A ct Im plem entation - P hases H  &  III

A ction: A . A dopt a budget ordinance to appropriate

$300,000 from  Pay-M -Y ou-cxo Fund fund
balance to the construction account; and

B . A pprove agreem ent for $561,823.90 w ith
A m erican E astern B uilders, Inc. of C harlotte,

N .C . for site/building dem olition, rem odeling,

and new  construction required to bring ten C itp

ow ned locations into com pliance w ith the

Am ericnnq w ith D isabilities A ct (AD A ).

E xplanation : @ A dditional funds are needed due to chu ges in the

A D A  C ode requirem ents resulting from  court

decisions and an increase in construction costs

O oughout the region .

* T his agreem ent provides ftm ding to bring D iscovery

Place, M int M useum , B elm ont R egional C enter,

A fro-A m erican C ultural C enter. P olice and F ire

T raining A cadtm y , P olice A thletic Ix ague, B aker
. 

T w o D istrict O ffice, C harlie O ne D istrict O ftk e,

Fire Station N um ber O ne, and M arshall P ark into

com pliance w ith the m andatory A D A  requirem ents

of 1990 .

@ T o date, the A D A  program  has com pleted a self

evaluation sm dy and prioritized 4 1 C ity-ow ned

buildings, and brought 11 buildings into com pliance.

T he current conk act w ill bring ten m ore buildings

into com pliance. T w o m ore phases rem ain to bring

the rem aining buildings into com pliance and w ill be

com pleted by 2001.

C lty C ouncll A genda February 8, 1999 Page 25



Sum m ary of B ids:

Single P rim e
A m erican E astern B uilders, Inc.

of C harlotte, N C  $561
,823.90

T .K . B row n of M int H ill, N C $654
,503.30

F unding: Pay-A s-Y ou-G o Fund B alance

A ttachm ent 18

Individual costs of each building

25. C M G C  E levator M aintenance A greem ent

A ction: A pprove agreem ent for $400,304.40 w ith G is E levator

C om pany, Inc. of C harlotte, N C , for 5ve years of full

service elevator m nintenance for the C harlotte

M ecklenburg G overnm ent C enter.

E xplanation : * T M s agreem ent provides full service m aintenance

for five years on the six elevators in the C M G C
.

T he agreem ent also provides softw are upgrades to

ensure m axkrpzm  eftk iency of the C M G C

elevators. T he elevator softw are is Y ear 2000

com plaint.

@ O tis E levator C om pany, lnc. is the m anufacturer

and tlle installer of the elevators and has m aintained

them  since their installation eleven years ago
.

* The m aintenance fee represen? a cost of $.21 per
total square feet of building space per year over the

next five years. T his is the sam e fee under the

current contract w lzich expires M arch 1, 1999. T he

average cost per year for uptow n buildings is $.27
per total square feet.

* O tis ow ns and controls the com puter softw are

w hich operates the elevators and is currently

installing an extensive upgrade of softw are and

hr dw are under the current contract
.  T here is no

generic softw r e that R B  the C M G C  elevators
.

C lty C ounm l A genda February 8
. 1999 Page 26



* T he C ity selected O tis because of their sole

proprietorship of the com puter softw are, as w ell as

their excellent service and com petitive rates.

* The agreem ent m ay be renew ed after five years

upon m utual consent of the C ity and O tis.

F unding: C harlotte-M ecklenburg G overnm ent C enter O perating

B udget

26. M cA lpine C reek W astew ater M anagem ent F acility E lectrical

Instrum entation Im provem ents - C hange O rder #2

A ction : A pprove C hange O rder #2 for $204,867 w ith E nerr

E rectors, Inc. for electrical/instrum entation w ork at the

M cA lpine C reek W astew ater M anagem ent F acility.

E xplanation : * n e M cA lpine C reek W astew ater M anagem ent

Facility is being expanded from  48 m illion gallons

per day (M GD) to 64 M GD .

* C hange O rder #2 w ill pay E nergy E rectors for

providing labor and equipm ent to:

-  upgrade six prim ary claris ers to applicable

N ational E lectrical C ode and N ational Fire

Protection A ssociation code requirem ents;

-  

-  relocate the V ariable Frequency D rives and

provide bypass sw itch for em ergency

generator pow er for the N orth Plant R aw

Sew age Pum ping Station; and,

-  perform  other m iscellaneous w ork to

enhance operations and m aintenance.

* n e contract for electrical/instnzm entation w ork w as

approved by C ity C ouncil on January 27, 1997 in the

am otm t of $4,314,851.

* C hange O rder #1 w as approved by C ity C ouncil on

O ctober 26, 1998 in the am otm t of $200,667.54.

C lty C ouncll A genda February 8, 1999 Page 27



* E nergy E rectors' conk act w ill increase from

$4,515,518.54 to $4,720,385.54.

M W B D : 'Fhe C onk actor's effort concerning M W B D  involvem ent

w ill increu e w ith approval of this change order. 'rhe H B E

pm icipation w ill incremse by $7,100, or 3.47% , of the

cont act am otm t.

F unding: Sew er C apital Investm ent Plan

27. R em oval, H auling, and D isposal of R esiduals - D esign Services

A ction: A pprove design services for $554,743.06 w ith T rim ax

Environm ental Services (USA ) for the rem oval, Im uling,
and disposal of ra iduals from  the 1rw 1n C reek

W G ew ater T reae ent P lant lagoon.

E xplanation: * T he contract w ith Trim ax Environm ental Services

(UsA ) to clean, haul and dispose of the m aterial
from  three lagoons at Irw in C reek, Sugar C reek

and M cY pine C reek W astew ater T rea% ent P lants

w as approved by C ity C ouncil on M ay 26, 1998 in

the am ount of $1,575,727.88.

@ The conten?  of the lagoon at lrw in C reek W W T P

w ere estim ated w hen the lagoon w as full of sludge

and w ater. A  new  estim ate of the residuals in the

lagoon w as ped orm ed once the w ater had been

rem oved . n is m aterial m ust be rem oved prior to

construction of three fm al clarifiers that are

presently under cone act.

* A m endm ent #1 in the am ount of $554.743.06 w ill
provide for clenning , hauling and disposal of the

rem aining m aterial in tlm  Irw in C reek W W T P

lagoon .

@ Trim ax Environm ental Services (U SA ) lnc. contract
w ill incremse from  $1,575,727.88 to $2,130,470.94.

Fundin g: Sew er C apital lnves% ent Plan

C lty C ouncll A genda February 8, 1999 Page 28



28. A cquisition of H abersham , W indsor C hase, M atthew s C om m ons, and

W illiam s C rossing Subdivisions Sew er System

A ction : A pprove contract w ith C arolina W ater Serviees,

Incorporated for the purchase of the sanitac  sew er

system  serving H abersham y W indsor C hase, M atthew s

C om m ons and W illiam s C rossing Subdivisions. T he

purchase price is $1,200,000.

P olicy: C M U D  considers the acquisition of private sew er system s
w hen elim ination of a private sew age k eatm ent plant can be

achieved.

E xplanaiion: * The C hazlotte-M ecklenburg U tility D epnd m ent

(CM UD) is currently finalizing consm zction
draw ings of the 1997 M ae ew s Sew er B ond

Program . This bond program  provided for the

extension of sew er tnlnk lines into various tow n

com m unities that do not have sanitary sew er service.

* A s an altem ative to installing new  sew er tnm k lints

that w ould parallel an existing C r olina system ,
C M U D  recom m ends the pm chase of the C r olina

system .

* The advantages to the C ity's pm chase of the

C arolina system  are:

-  

It w ould avoid disnzption to the com m zm ity

by elim inating the need to install a parallel

tm m k line;

-  

C M U D  w ould acquire 300 new  sew er

custom ers;

-  

n ere w ould not be any cost to the C arolina

custom ers to becom e C M U D  custom ers; and

-  

A  C arolina sew age t eatm ent plant discharge

located on Irvins C reek at ldlew ild R oad

w ould be elim inated.

C lty C ounm l A genda Februac  8. 1999 Pagt 29



@ T he N .C . U tilities C om m ission traditionally supports

the transfer of private utilities to a m unicipal system .

n eir approval w ill be requested after C ity C ouncil

approval of this cont act.

* T he T ow n of M atthew s supports tllis request.

F unding: Sew er C apital lnvesc ent Plan

$

29. P roperty T ransactions

A ction: A pprove the folloe ng property acquisition (A -F) and

adopt the condem nation ra olution (G ).

For item s A -C , the purchase price w as determ ined by an

independent appraiser and w as review ed by a second

appraiser. E ach appraisal takes iato consideration the

specitk  quality and quantity of the land . T he tnx value is

determ ined on a m ore generic basis and w ill be lligher or

low er for land/ house w ith certain feam res. Property is

acquired per Federal G uidelines 49 C F R  Part 24 of the

U niform  A cquisition and R elocation A ct of 1970 .

A cquisition costs are eligible for Federal A viation

A dm inistration reim bursem ent.

A cquisitions: A . P roiect: A irport M aster Plan L and A cquisition

O w nerfsà: Jolm  R obert W illiam s

P roperty A ddre-ss: 8423 T rexler A venue

P roperty lo be acquired: .459 acres

Im provem ents: ru ch

Purchase Price: $28,000
R em ark q:

Z oned: R M H  U se: H ouse

T ax V alue: $5,480
T ax C ode: 113-106-03

B . P roq*ect: A irpon  M aster P l=  L and A cquisition

O w nertsl: G ary B . and F elicia G . Jones

P roperty -A ddress: 830 1 H illcrest D rive

P roperty-to -be acguired : .360 acres

Im provem ents: ranch

Purchase-p rice: $61,000

ym ned.. R M H  U se: H ouse

T ax V alue: $42,770 '
T ax C ode: 113-103-13

C lty C ouncll A genda February 8. 1999 Page 30



C . Prolect: Airport M aster Plan lmnd Acquisition
O w nerlsl: A ndrea L. Ertel
P roperty A ddress: 4400 W allace N eel R oad

P roperty to be acquired : 6.32 acres

Im provem enl : vacant land

Pur-chase Price: $205,000
Z oned: R M H  U se: V acant L and

T ax-v alue: $96,800
T ax C ode: 113-133-03

D . Prolect: North Davidson Corridor Corner North
D avidson &  East 36th Streets, Parcel #1, IA  &  IB

O w nerfs): D ow  R entals, Inc.

P roperty A ddress: 3232-3238 N orth D avidson

Se eet

Property to be A cguired: 1,051 &  sq.ft. (0.024

ac.) fee sim ple plus 3,712 sq.ft. (0.009 ac.)
Im provem ents: T w o-story C om m ercial B uilding

Pur-chase Price: $72,500
R em arlts: Street and sidew alk im provem ents at

N orth D avidson and 36th Streets require the

dem olition and rem oval of an existing building on

this site. T w o individual, certified appraisals

established com pensation .

D em olition R eguested: Y es

Z on ed : B -1

U se: C om m ercial

Total Parcel Tax V alue: $92,290

T ax- C ode: 083-085-09, 10 &  11

E . P ro
-
ject: H oskins Road W idening, Parcel #16

O w nerts): M ichael D . G uin &  R aym ond E . G uin

P roperty A ddress: 212 N orth H oskinq R oad

P ropert
.

y to be A cquired: Fee 2,056 sq.ft. (.0472

ac.)
Im provem ents: H ouse, G arage and D rivew ay

Purchase Price: $80,000
R em arks: T he area is needed for street w idening

requiring the rem oval of the house and garage.

A cquisition price is based on tw o independent,

certified appraisals.

D em olition R equested : Y es

Z oned : B -1

U se: Single Fam ily R esidential

Total Parcel T ax V alue: $55,790
T ax C ode: 039-0 15-03

C lty C ouncll A genda February 8, 1999 Pag: 31



F . P rol*ect: H oskin: R oad W idening, P arcel # 12 , 14 ,

15

O w nerts): Fnnnie L ee K eistler E state

P roperty A ddress: 20 1 N orth H oskins R oad

Property to be A cquired: Fee 4,833 sq.ft. (.1109

ac.) plus tem porary com truction easem ent 3,304

sq.ft. (.0758 ac.)
Im provem ents: A sphalt paving, concrete block

buildings

Purchase Price: $142,800
R em ark s: T he area is needed for street w idening

w hich w ill require rem oval of tw o perm anent

buildings. A cquisition price is based on

independent, certified appraisals.

D em olition R equested: Y es

Z oned : B -1

U se: C om m ercial. W arehouse

Total Parcel T ax V alue: $300,870
T ax C ode: 039-036-13

C ondem nation : G . P rol-ect: 1997 A nnexation-D avis L ake A rea, Parcel

# 3 1

O w nerfs): J. P . R ealty PaM ers, Inc. &  any other

pm ies of interest

P roperty A ddress: 4968 W . T . H m is B oulevard

Property to be A cquired: 41,892 sq.ft. (.962 ac.)
Im provem ents: N one

Purchase Price: $35,000
R em arks: T he perm anent sanitary sew er and

tem porary cons% ction easem en?  are needed to

com plete this project. City staff has yet to reach an
agreem ent w ith the property ow ner after num erous

m eetings. C ondem nation price is based on an

independent appraisal.

Z oned : B -15C D

U se: C om m ercial

Total Parcel T ax V alue: $568,300
T ax C ode: 043-082-14

30. M inutes

A ction : A pprove the titles and votes ren ected in the C lerk 's

record of the January 20, 1999 Z oning M eeting.

C lty C ouncll A genda February 8, 1999 Page 32


